Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) * Section 806(e)(2) *
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2) *
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

 as well as
from The NASDAQ Options Market (“NOM”),
5
 under the same terms and conditions as
NOS currently does.  NASDAQ and PHLX have filed to use NES for outbound routing,
6
as well as to receive options orders routed from PHLX through NES.
7
NOS and NES are broker-dealers and members of The NASDAQ Stock Market
LLC (“NASDAQ”), PHLX and BX.  Currently, NOS provides all options routing
functions for BX Options, PHLX, and NOM.  BX, NASDAQ, NOM, PHLX, NES and
3
  See SR-BX-2014-003.
4
  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67256 (June 26, 2012), 77 FR 39277 (July
2, 2012) (SR-BX-2012-030).
5
  Id.
6
  See SR-NASDAQ-2014-007 and SR-Phlx-2014-004.

affiliate relationship between BX and NES raises this issue.
Recognizing that the Commission has previously expressed concern regarding the
potential for conflicts of interest in instances where a member firm is affiliated with an
exchange of which it is a member, the Exchange previously proposed, and the
Commission approved, limitations and conditions on NOS’s affiliation with the
Exchange.
10
  Also recognizing that the Commission has expressed concern regarding the
potential for conflicts of interest in instances where a member firm is affiliated with an
exchange to which it is routing orders, the Exchange previously proposed, and the
Commission approved,
11
 NOS’s affiliation with the Exchange to permit the Exchange to
8
  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 58324 (August 7, 2008), 73 FR 46936
(August 12, 2008) (SR-BSE-2008-02; SR-BSE-2008-23; SR-BSE-2008-25; SR-
BSECC-2008-01) (order approving NASDAQ OMX’s acquisition of BX); and
58179 (July 17, 2008), 73 FR 42874 (July 23, 2008) (order approving NASDAQ
OMX's acquisition of PHLX).
9
  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 59153 (December 23, 2008), 73 FR
80485 (December 31, 2008) (SR-NASDAQ-2008-098); and 62736 (August 17,
2010), 75 FR 51861 (August 23, 2010) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-100). See also
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 58135 (July 10, 2008), 73 FR 40898 (July
16, 2008)(SR-NASDAQ-2008-061)(Permitting NOS to be affiliated with PHLX).
10
  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67256 (June 26, 2012), 77 FR 39277 (July
2, 2012) (SR-BX-2012-030).
11